

RESOLUTION OF THE HAMMOND CITY COUNCIL

NO._____

A resolution 1) supporting the submission of a \$250,000 grant application to the Land and Water Conservation Fund for improvements to Mooney Park; and 2) supporting a cash match of \$250,000 from the Grant Match Fund.

WHEREAS, the Land and Water Conservation Fund, administered by the Louisiana Office of State Parks Division of Outdoor Recreation, promotes broad-scope outdoor recreation, ranging from land acquisition to development of park facilities, such as splash parks, ball fields, picnic pavilions, and restrooms;

WHEREAS, the City is committed to creating opportunities for outdoor recreation for the entire Hammond community through the development of municipal park facilities;

WHEREAS, as one of Hammond's oldest municipal parks—and one which has gone the longest without improvements—Mooney Park is an ideal venue in which to create new opportunities for outdoor recreation;

WHEREAS, the City is eligible and desires to apply for \$250,000 in Land and Water Conservation Funds for this purpose; and

WHEREAS, the City prepared to provide a \$250,000 cash match from the Grant Match Fund to the project should an application be successful.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE CITY OF HAMMOND HEREBY

- 1. supports the submission of a \$250,000 grant application to the Land and Water Conservation Fund for improvements to Mooney Park; and
- 2. supports a cash match of \$250,000 from the Grant Match Fund.

Approved and adopted this ______ day of ______, 20____.

I, the undersigned Clerk of the Council, hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly adopted by the Hammond City Council with following roll call vote:

Yeas: ____ Nays: ____ Absent: ____

Tonia Banks